KanCare

Kansas Medicaid: Sedation Dentistry Report

This report, generated by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE)
at the request of the Robert G. (Bob) Bethell Joint Committee on Home and
Community Based Services and KanCare Oversight, outlines the rates paid for
sedation dentistry in the Kansas Medicaid program in comparison with other states,
the number of dentists using sedation dental codes, and, separately, the number of
Indian Health Service (IHS) providers and Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs)
using sedation dental codes. The report uses data from calendar year 2023.

Kansas Sedation Dental Code Rates Compared to Other States
The below table compares Kansas Medicaid reimbursement rates for sedation dental codes to
reimbursement rates for the same codes in other states.

Procedure Code

Procedure Code Description

KS Rates

MO Rates

IA Rates

NE Rates

OK Rates

WA Rates

CO Rates

D9212

Trigeminal division block
anesthesia

$ 28.00

$ 9162

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

D9219

Evaluation for moderate
sedation, deep sedation or
general anesthesia

$ 21.00

$ 2360

$ 41.72

D9222

Deep sedation/general
anesthesia - first 15 minutes

$ 85.00

$ 115.03

$ 81.88

$105.81

$ 79.27

$ 132.60

$109.23

D9223

Deep sedation/general
anesthesia - each subsequent
15-minute increment

$ 85.00

$ 86.28

$ 81.88

$ 97.40

$ 79.27

$ 132.60

$ 95.27

D9230

Inhalation of nitrous oxide/
analgesia, anxiolysis

$ 37.14

$ 23.21

$ 2222

$ 33.66

$ 2744

$ 34.00

$ 32.00

D9239

Intravenous moderate
(conscious) sedation/
analgesia - first 15 minutes

$ 65.00

$ 115.03

$ 76.76

$ 61.32

$ 85.00

$109.23

D9243

Intravenous moderate
(conscious) sedation/
analgesia - each subsequent
15-minute increment

$ 65.00

$ 86.28

$ 76.76

$ 61.32

$ 85.00

$ 95.27

D9248

Non-intravenous conscious
sedation

$ 3850

$ 103.65

$153.53

$ 48.10

$135.67

$ 85.00

$ 14.86

00170

Anesthesia for other procedure
on mouth

$ 18.97

$ 51.46

$ 75.00

$ 74.80

$ 37.75

$ 2120




Dentist Availability by County

KDHE found 225 distinct dental providers who used sedation dental codes in 2023. The
following table shows these providers by county, and the map on the following page
provides a visual depiction of the locations of these providers.

# of Dentist

Providing

Sedation
Provider County STATE services
Riley KS 2
Pawnee KS 1
Saline KS 1
Butler KS 2
Grant KS 1
Ottawa KS 1
Leavenworth KS 5
Chautauqua KS 1
Marshall KS 2
Lyon KS 2
Republic KS 1
Douglas KS 13
Lincoln KS 2
Ford KS 1
Finney KS 6
Brown KS 4
Doniphan KS 2
Johnson KS 53
Missouri KS 12
Reno KS 5
Mitchell KS 1
Gove KS 1
Miami KS 3
Rooks KS 1
Harper KS 1
Cowley KS 7
Wyandotte KS 18
Phillips KS 3
Franklin KS 1
Seward KS 1
Coffey KS 2
Rawlins KS 2
Atchison KS 2




# of Dentist

Providing

Sedation
Provider County STATE services
Cloud KS 1
Harvey KS 3
Shawnee KS 7
Crawford KS 5
Hamilton KS 1
Labette KS 2
Ellis KS 1
Sumner KS 3
Sedgwick KS 39
Cherokee KS 3
Distinct Providers as of 2023

225
Note:
Provider count is looking at service provided by dental sedation
code.
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Indian Health Services and Federally Qualified Health Centers Providing

Sedation Dentistry by County

The below table displays the number of Indian Health Services (IHS) providers and
Federally Qualified Health Centers using sedation dental codes in each Kansas county.
The included map indicates the location of these service providers.

# of IHS &
FQHC
Providing
Provider Sedation
County services

Reno
Cowley
Wyandotte
Out-Of-State
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